

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES,

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM and NANCY ALFARO,

Defendants and Respondents,

and

DEL MARTIN,

Intervenor and Respondent.

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND APPELLANT
Urging Reversal of the Superior Court.

THE NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION
Brian Chavez-Ochoa
California Bar # 190289
Steven W. Fitschen
Douglas E. Myers
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Ste. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
Telephone: (757) 463-6133
Fax: (757) 463-6055

PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
Kevin T. Snider
California Bar #170988
P.O. Box 276600
Sacramento, CA 95827
Telephone: (916) 857-6900
Fax: (916) 857-6902

LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION
Katie Short
California Bar #117442
P.O. Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

TO THE HONORABLE COURT:

Pursuant to the California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f), *Amici Curiae*, The National Legal Foundation, Pacific Justice Institute, and Life Legal Defense Foundation respectfully request permission to file the accompanying brief in support of the Petitioner and Appellant in *Campaign for California Families v. Newsom, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES SHOULD NOT BE SUSCEPTIBLE TO PAYING COSTS SIMILAR TO A NON-PREVAILING PARTY BECAUSE THEY HAD NO COMPANION OPPORTUNITY TO *RECEIVE* COSTS HAD THEY SUPPORTED THE PREVAILING PARTY. 1

II. *CONNERLY* GOVERNS THE INSTANT CASE BECAUSE THE LOGIC EMPLOYED IN DETERMINING AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES APPLIES WITH EQUAL FORCE IN DETERMINING COURT COSTS. 2

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 8

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Board</i> (2006) 37 Cal. 4th 1169.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 1055	2
<i>Ventas Finance I v. California Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2008) 165 Cal. App. 4th 1207	3
 Statutes:	
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 (LEXIS through May 21, 2009)	3
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1032 (LEXIS through May 21, 2009)	1, 3
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1033.5 (LEXIS through May 21, 2009)	3
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1034 (LEXIS through May 21, 2009)	3
 Other:	
Petitioner’s Reply Brief.....	6
Respondents’ Corrected Brief	3
